

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

DAVID B. GLAZER (D.C. 400966)
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
301 Howard Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, California 94105
TEL: (415) 744-6491
FAX: (415) 744-6476
e-mail: david.glazer@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHIP WEBER and UNITED STATES
FOREST SERVICE,

Defendants.

No. 9:12-CV-00019 DLC

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Date: N/A

Time: N/A

Hon. Dana L. Christensen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Statutory Background.....2

 B. Factual Background.....3

 C. Standard of Review8

 1. Standard for Granting Summary Judgment.....8

 2. Review of agency action9

 3. Review under the Establishment Clause10

III. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. Reissuance of the Special Use Permit is Constitutional Under the
 Lemon Test13

 1. Reissuance of the Special Use Permit does not reflect a religious
 purpose on the government’s part14

 2. Reissuance of the Permit does not reflect government endorsement
 of religion15

 3. Reissuance of the Permit does not create excessive government
 entanglement with religion18

 B. Reissuance of the Special Use Permit is Constitutional Under the
 Van Orden Test.....18

1.	The statue has long been used as a secular landmark	19
2.	The statue has predominantly historical significance	20
3.	The statue’s context does not promote a religious message	21
4.	The statue has stood unchallenged for nearly 60 years.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Fund v. U.S. Department of Agricultural,
499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007) 22

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 10

America Family Association, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8, 9

Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego,
__ F.3d __, 2012 WL 6621341 (Dec. 20, 2012)..... 10, 13, 15, 16, 18

Beller v. Middendorf,
632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980) 9

Buono v. Norton,
__ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010)..... 13, 14, 19, 22, 23

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 11, 14

Card v. City of Everett,
520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) 10, 11, 12, 15, 19, 22, 23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 8, 9

Cholla Ready Mix v. Civish,
382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004) 14

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 9

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	9
<i>McCreary v. America Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	23
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Preserv. Coal., Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>School District of Abington Tp., PA v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	9
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	17
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099	12, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 10

Forest Service Organic Act of 1897, 16 U.S.C. §§ 472–482, 551, 2

Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act of 1960, 16 U.S.C. §§ 528–531 2

National Forest Management Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1600–1614 2

National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470–470x-6..... 3

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 60.4 3, 7

36 C.F.R. § 251.53 2
